

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

CASE NO.: 77,219

CONTINENTAL INSURANCE COMPANY,
a foreign corporation,

APPELLANT,

vs.

THOMAS F. JONES, as Personal Representative of the Estate
of KAREN SUE JONES, Deceased, THOMAS F. JONES, Individually,
and MARY ANN JONES, Individually,

APPELLEES.

ON DISCRETIONARY REVIEW OF CERTIFIED QUESTION
FROM THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT

INITIAL BRIEF OF APPELLANT CONTINENTAL INSURANCE COMPANY

CORLETT, KILLIAN, OBER,
HARDEMAN & LEVI, P.A.
Attorneys for Appellant CONTINENTAL
116 West Flagler Street
Miami, FL 33130
Tel: (305) 377-8931

BY: LOVE PHIPPS, Fla. Bar No. 508462
& SCOTT R. MCNARY, Fla. Bar No. 201197

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS. i

TABLE OF CITATIONSii

INTRODUCTION 1

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES. 2

I. THE COURT USED AN INCORRECT MEASURE OF DAMAGES;
JONES CAN RECOVER ONLY THOSE DAMAGES PROXIMATELY
CAUSED BY CONTINENTAL'S ACTIONS. 8

 A. Because the Statute Is Not Ambiguous We Should
 Not Consult Legislative History10

 B. Even When Consulted, the Legislative History Adds
 Nothing16

 C. The 1990 "Clarification" of the Statute Changes
 Nothing17

 D. As the Trial Court Applied the Statute, It Is a
 Penal Statute and, Thus, Unconstitutional20

 E. Of the Federal Trial Courts' Rulings, Adams Is
 Better Reasoned Than Jones.22

 F. McLeod Is Correct; Hollar Is Inapplicable Because
 Hollar Is a Third-Party Action.23

 G. The Amount of the Excess Arbitration Award Is an
 Improper Yardstick for Measuring Damages Against
 a UM Insurer28

II. BECAUSE THE JURY FOUND NO DAMAGES, JONES HAS NO CAUSE
OF ACTION, REGARDLESS OF ALL THE OTHER CASELAW32

 A. The Jury Could Deny Jones' Three Claims for
 Compensation.33

 B. By His Proposed Jury Instructions, Jones Waived
 This Issue.34

 C. The JNOV Should Not Have Been Granted35

 D. There Should Not Be a New Trial on Damages.36

III. THE INSURER CANNOT BE GUILTY OF BAD FAITH SIMPLY BECAUSE IT ARBITRATES ITS INSURED'S CLAIM FOR UNINSURED MOTORIST COVERAGE.37
A. In the UM Situation, There Is No Fiduciary Relationship Between the Insurer and the Insured37
B. If the Statute Applies in the UM Situation, It Is Unconstitutionally Vague and Violates Due Process41
C. If the Statute Applies in the UM Situation, It Violates the Insurer's Right to Equal Protection.44
D. Continental Has a Right To Arbitrate Without Being Convicted of Bad Faith.45
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND OF THE FACTS	3
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.	6
ARGUMENT	8
CONCLUSION47
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE48

TABLE OF CITATIONS

<u>CASES</u>	<u>PAGE</u>
<u>Adams v. Culver</u> , 111 So.2d 665 (Fla. 1959)28
<u>Adams v. Fidelity & Casualty Co.</u> , No.: 88-0629-Civ-Spellman (Feb. 12, 1990)14
<u>Adams v. Fidelity & Casualty Co.</u> , 920 F.2d 897 (11th Cir. 1991)14
<u>Aetna Casualty v. Griss</u> , 568 So.2d 903 (Fla. 1990)17
<u>AIU Ins. Co. v. Block Marina Inv. Co.</u> , 512 So.2d 1118 (Fla. 3d DCA 1987)16
<u>AIU Ins. Co. v. Block Marina Inv. Co.</u> , 544 So.2d 998 (Fla. 1989).16
<u>Alligood v. Florida Real Estate Comm'n</u> , 156 So.2d 705 (Fla. 2d DCA 1963)	7
<u>Allure Shoe Corp. v. Lymberis</u> , 173 So.2d 702 (Fla. 1965)13
<u>Ashland Oil Co., Inc. v. Pickard</u> , 269 So.2d 714 (Fla. 3d DCA 1971), <u>cert. denied</u> , 284 So.2d 18 (Fla. 1973).	8
<u>Augustine v. Southern Bell Tel. & Tel. Co.</u> , 91 So.2d 320 (Fla. 1956).	8
<u>Baxter v. Royal Indem. Co.</u> , 285 So.2d 652 (Fla. 1st DCA 1973), <u>cert. dis.</u> 317 So.2d 728 (Fla. 1975)	5,17,23,24,25
<u>Berger v. Firemans Fund Ins. Co.</u> , 515 So.2d 997 (Fla. 3d DCA 1987)16
<u>Bill Terry's, Inc. v. Atlantic Motor Sales</u> , 409 So.2d 507 (Fla. 1st DCA 1982).13
<u>Bonner v. City of Prichard</u> , 661 F.2d 1206, 1209 (11th Cir. 1981)22
<u>Brock v. Hardie</u> , 114 Fla. 670, 154 So. 690 (1934).26
<u>Callard v. National Union Fire</u> , 556 So.2d 1141 (Fla. 3d DCA 1989)	3
<u>Cardenas v. Miami-Dade Yellow Cab</u> , 538 So.2d 491 (3d DCA 1989).	7
<u>Carter v. City of Miami</u> , 870 F.2d 578 (11th Cir. 1989)22

<u>Carson v. Miller</u> , 470 So.2d 10 (Fla. 1979)	6
<u>Cline v. Frank Dairy Co.</u> , 274 U.S. 445, 47 S. Ct. 681, 71 L. Ed. 1146 (1927)26
<u>Coira v. Florida Medical Ass'n, Inc.</u> , 429 So.2d 23 (Fla. 3d DCA 1983)	8
<u>Connor v. Joe Hatton, Inc.</u> , 216 So.2d 209 (Fla. 1968).26
<u>Continental Ins. Co. v. Jones</u> , 920 F.2d 847 (11th Cir. 1991)..	4
<u>Cycle Dealers Ins., Inc. v. Bankers Ins. Co.</u> , 394 So.2d 1123 (Fla. 5th DCA 1981)	8
<u>Dade County v. National Bulk Carriers</u> , 450 So.2d 213, 216 (Fla. 1984).	9
<u>Department of Legal Affairs v. Rogers</u> , 329 So.2d 257 (Fla. 1976).26
<u>Department of Legal Affairs v. Sanford-Orlando Kennel Club, Inc.</u> , 434 So.2d 879, 882 (Fla. 1983)	7
<u>Fidelity & Casualty Ins. Co. v. Cope</u> , 462 So.2d 459 (Fla. 1985).	17,19
<u>Fidelity & Casualty Ins. Co. v. Taylor</u> , No. 84-18844 CA-02 (Fla. 11th Cir. Ct. Nov. 4, 1988).	16,17
<u>Fidelity & Casualty Ins. Co. v. Taylor</u> , 525 So.2d 908 (Fla. 3d DCA 1987)16
<u>First Sarasota Serv. Corp. v. Miller</u> , 450 So.2d 875 (Fla. 2d DCA 1984)	9
<u>Fisher v. City of Miami</u> , 172 So.2d 455 (Fla. 1965)	8
<u>Florida Power Corp. v. Zenith Indus., Co.</u> , 377 So.2d 203 (Fla. 2d DCA 1979)	8
<u>Florida State Racing Comm'n v. McLaughlin</u> , 102 So.2d 574 (Fla. 1958).	7
<u>GAC Props., Inc. v. Lanier</u> , 345 So.2d 812 (Fla. 4th DCA 1977).11
<u>Goffstein v. State Farm Fire & Casualty Co.</u> , 764 F.2d 522, 525 (8th Cir. 1985)21
<u>Griss v. Aetna Casualty</u> , 554 So.2d 556 (Fla. 3d DCA 1989)17

<u>Guiles v. United Servs. Auto. Ass'n</u> , No.: 85-11001-CA-J (Fla. 18th Cir. Mar. 8, 1989)10
<u>Gulf South Machine, Inc. v. Kearney & Trecker Corp.</u> , 756 F.2d 377 (5th Cir. 1985)21
<u>Hanna v. Martin</u> , 49 So.2d 585 (Fla. 1950).	8
<u>Hollar v. International Bankers</u> , 15 FLW D2888 (Fla. 3d DCA Nov. 27, 1990).15
<u>Hunter v. Allen</u> , 422 F.2d 1158 (5th Cir. 1970)26
<u>Jacksonville Elec. Co. v. Batchis</u> , 54 Fla. 192, 44 So. 933 (1907)	8
<u>Jones v. Continental Ins.</u> , 670 F.Supp. 937 (S.D. Fla. 1987)4,14
<u>Jones v. Continental Ins.</u> , 716 F.Supp. 1456 (S.D. Fla. 1989)	4,6
<u>Keehn v. Carolina Casualty Co.</u> , 758 F.2d 1522 (11th Cir. 1985)	8
<u>Kujawa v. Manhattan Nat'l Life Ins.</u> , 541 So.2d 1168 (Fla. 1989).	16,17
<u>Lollie v. General American Tank Storage Terminals</u> , 160 Fla. 208, 34 So.2d 306 (Fla. 1948)13
<u>Lumbermens Mut. Ins. Co. v. American Arbitration Assoc.</u> , 398 So.2d 469, 471 (Fla. 4th DCA 1981)	3
<u>Lyle v. National Savings Life Ins. Co.</u> , 558 So.2d 1047 (Fla. 1st DCA 1990)10
<u>Main v. Benjamin Foster Co.</u> , 192 So. 602 (Fla. 1939)13
<u>Manhattan Nat'l Life Ins. Co. v. Kujawa</u> , 522 So.2d 1078 (Fla. 4th DCA 1988)17
<u>McLeod v. Continental Ins. Co.</u> , 15 FLW D2785 (Fla. 2d DCA Nov. 14, 1990), Fla. S. Ct. No.: 77,08915
<u>Meade v. Lumbermens Mut. Ins. Co.</u> , 423 So.2d 908 (Fla. 1982).	3
<u>Mercury Motors Express, Inc. v. Smith</u> , 393 So.2d 545 (Fla. 1981).	8

<u>Merrill Lynch, Pierce, Fenner & Smith, Inc. v. Anderson</u> , 501 So.2d 635 (Fla. 1st DCA 1986), <u>rev. denied</u> , 511 So.2d 297 (1987).22
<u>Metropolitan Life Ins. Co. v. McCarson</u> , 467 So.2d 277 (Fla. 1985).	9
<u>Midwest Mut. Ins. Co. v. Brasecker</u> , 311 So.2d 817 (Fla. 3d DCA 1975)5,17,23,25
<u>Miles v. Tennessee River Pulp & Paper Co.</u> , 862 F.2d 1525, 1527 (11th Cir. 1989).22
<u>Moore v. Allstate Ins.</u> , 570 So.2d 291 (Fla. 1990).19
<u>Neal v. Farmers Ins. Exchange</u> , 148 Cal. Rptr. 389, 582 P.2d 980 (1978).17
<u>Neff v. Kehoe</u> , 708 F.2d 639, 641 (11th Cir. 1983).22
<u>Nell v. State</u> , 277 So.2d 1 (Fla. 1973)13
<u>Newman v. Carson</u> , 280 So.2d 426 (Fla. 1973).26
<u>Opperman v. Nationwide Mut. Fire Ins. Co.</u> , 515 So.2d 263 (Fla. 5th DCA 1987).	17,22
<u>Orlando Sports Stadium, Inc. v. State ex rel. Powell</u> , 262 So.2d 881 (Fla. 1972).	26
<u>Ranger Ins. Co. v. Bal Harbour Club, Inc.</u> , 509 So.2d 945 (Fla. 3d DCA 1987)16
<u>Ranger Ins. Co. v. Bal Harbour Club, Inc.</u> , 549 So.2d 1005 (Fla. 1989).16
<u>Reliance Ins. Co. v. Barile Excavating & Pipeline Co.</u> , 685 F.Supp. 839, 841 (M.D. Fla. 1988).15
<u>Rinker Materials v. City of North Miami</u> , 286 So.2d 552 (Fla. 1973).	8
<u>Roe v. Amica Mut. Ins.</u> , 533 So.2d 279 (Fla. 1988).	16,28
<u>Rosen v. Marlin</u> , 486 So.2d 623 (Fla. 3d DCA 1986)13
<u>Roth v. United States</u> , 354 U.S. 476, 77 S. Ct. 1304, 1 L.Ed.2d 1498 (1957).26
<u>Roush v. State</u> , 413 So.2d 15 (Fla. 1982)	6
<u>Rowland v. Safeco Ins. Co.</u> , 634 F. Supp. 613 (M.D. Fla. 1986)	22-23

<u>Sarko v. Fireman's Ins. Co.</u> , 16 FLW 476 (Fla. 4th DCA Feb. 13, 1991)	12,22
<u>Simons v. State</u> , 36 So.2d 207 (Fla. 1948).28
<u>Skidmore, Owings & Merrill v. Volpe Constr. Co.</u> , 511 So.2d 642 (Fla. 3d DCA 1987), <u>rev. denied</u> , 520 So.2d 586 (Fla. 1988).22
<u>Small v. Sun Oil Co.</u> , 222 So.2d 196, 201 (Fla. 1969)	7
<u>Smith v. Department of Insurance</u> , 507 So.2d 1080 (Fla. 1987).27
<u>Smith v. State</u> , 237 So.2d 139 (Fla. 1970).26
<u>S.R.G. Corp. v. Department of Revenue</u> , 365 So.2d 687, 689 (Fla. 1978)	7
<u>State ex rel. Florida Jai-Alai, Inc. v. State Racing Comm'n</u> , 112 So.2d 825 (Fla. 1959).	7
<u>State v. Egan</u> , 287 So.2d 1, 4 (Fla. 1973).	7
<u>State v. Miami Herald Publishing Co.</u> , 479 So.2d 158 (Fla. 4th DCA 1985).	9
<u>State v. Llopis</u> , 257 So.2d 17 (Fla. 1971).26
<u>State v. Miller</u> , 468 So.2d 1051 (Fla. 4th DCA 1985).19
<u>Stirling v. Sapp</u> , 229 So.2d 850 (Fla. 1969).22
<u>Stoner v. Houston</u> , 265 Ark. 928, 582 S.W. 2d 28 (1979)13
<u>Travelers Indem. Co. v. Chisholm</u> , 384 So.2d 1360 (Fla. 2d DCA 1980)13
<u>United Guar. Residential Ins. Co. v. Alliance Mort. Co.</u> , 644 F.Supp. 339 (M.D. Fla. 1986).22
<u>Van Pelt v. Hilliard</u> , 75 Fla. 792, 78 So. 693, 694 (1918)	7
<u>Waltman v. United States</u> , 618 F.Supp. 718 (M.D. Fla. 1985)	6
<u>Weese v. Nationwide Ins. Co.</u> , 879 F.2d 115, 121 (4th Cir. 1989).14
<u>Zachary v. State</u> , 269. So.2d 669 (Fla. 1972)26

FLORIDA STATUTES

§ 58.65(12)(c), Fla. Stat. 7

§ 376.205, Fla. Stat.. 7

§ 394.459(13), Fla. Stat.. 7

§ 400.023, Fla. Stat.. 7

§ 542.22, Fla. Stat. 7

§ 559.77, Fla. Stat. 7

§ 624.155, Fla. Stat...passim

§ 624.155(1)(b)(1.), Fla. Stat (1983) 3,8,10,19

§ 634.3284, Fla. Stat. 7

§ 682.14, Fla. Stat. 7

§ 713.76(2), Fla. Stat. 7

§ 772.104, Fla. Stat. 7

§ 768.125, Fla. Stat. 7

§ 812.035(7), Fla. Stat. 7

§ 817.706, Fla. Stat.. 7

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Driscoll, The Defense of First Party Bad Faith
Actions in Florida, 9 Tr. Advoc. Qtrly 12, 16
(Oct. 1990).27
